
Appendix 3.24 - Tier 1 Hourly TSP, Daily RSP and Daily FSP Screening Results 

Summary Results Table for Tier 1 Hourly TSP, Daily RSP and Daily FSP (Unmitigated)

ASR ASR ASR 0 0 ASR ASR

Pollutant TSP TSP RSP RSP FSP FSP

Criteria 500 0 100 9 75 9

No. of ASRs 101 101 101 101 101 101

No. of ASRs exceeding 98 98 89 89 0 0

Max 3087 1279 213 167 73 7

Min 435 0 94 3 63 1

ASR ID X-coord. Y-coord. PATH Grid Height above ground (m) Hourly Max Hourly Exceedance 10th Daily Max Daily Exceedance 10th Daily Max Daily Exceedance

A1a 831761 843840 25_45 1.5 734 23 97 6 65 2

A1b 831761 843840 25_45 4.0 790 30 97 6 65 2

A1c 831761 843840 25_45 8.0 760 28 97 6 65 2

A1d 831761 843840 25_45 12.0 722 23 95 6 65 2

A2a 831297 843215 25_44 1.5 1662 175 123 32 64 1

A2b 831297 843215 25_44 4.0 1282 189 119 34 64 1

A2c 831297 843215 25_44 8.0 756 85 112 25 63 1

A2d 831297 843215 25_44 12.0 609 24 105 18 63 1

A3a 831585 843225 25_44 1.5 1356 270 129 62 63 1

A3b 831585 843225 25_44 4.0 1411 314 130 64 63 1

A3c 831585 843225 25_44 8.0 1229 268 126 62 63 1

A3d 831585 843225 25_44 12.0 1016 191 120 52 63 1

A4a 831765 843093 25_44 1.5 2669 1279 211 167 73 7

A5a 831339 842978 25_44 1.5 1947 397 166 101 69 2

A5b 831339 842978 25_44 4.0 1468 385 156 100 69 2

A5c 831339 842978 25_44 8.0 928 197 131 88 66 2

A5d 831339 842978 25_44 12.0 768 105 117 60 65 2

A6a 831496 843024 25_44 1.5 1797 372 127 72 65 2

A6b 831496 843024 25_44 4.0 1384 402 128 72 65 2

A6c 831496 843024 25_44 8.0 1179 320 123 66 65 1

A6d 831496 843024 25_44 12.0 942 229 119 60 64 1

A7a 831329 842819 25_44 1.5 1238 314 136 90 67 2

A7b 831329 842819 25_44 4.0 1188 283 133 87 67 2

A7c 831329 842819 25_44 8.0 938 120 122 67 66 2

A7d 831329 842819 25_44 12.0 789 46 114 43 65 2

A8a 831611 842939 25_44 1.5 2640 859 204 132 67 1

A8b 831611 842939 25_44 4.0 2486 885 202 134 67 1

A8c 831611 842939 25_44 8.0 1731 811 176 120 66 1

A8d 831611 842939 25_44 12.0 1415 679 155 106 66 1

A9a 831641 842857 25_44 1.5 3087 772 213 128 71 6

A9b 831641 842857 25_44 4.0 2838 781 209 128 70 4

A9c 831641 842857 25_44 8.0 1958 606 188 117 69 2

A9d 831641 842857 25_44 12.0 1544 434 168 101 68 2

A10a 831582 842742 25_44 1.5 1713 525 163 113 69 2

A10b 831582 842742 25_44 4.0 1788 524 163 110 69 2

A10c 831582 842742 25_44 8.0 1564 401 158 97 68 2

A10d 831582 842742 25_44 12.0 1309 257 148 85 68 2

A11a 832112 843250 26_44 1.5 1996 262 150 38 70 4

A11b 832112 843250 26_44 4.0 1923 272 151 38 70 4

A11c 832112 843250 26_44 8.0 1661 247 140 31 69 4

A11d 832112 843250 26_44 12.0 1423 208 128 24 68 4

A12a 831378 842524 25_44 1.5 945 40 113 24 64 2

A13a 831372 842685 25_44 1.5 1130 72 116 37 65 2

A13b 831372 842685 25_44 4.0 1192 80 117 37 65 2

A13c 831372 842685 25_44 8.0 1056 67 115 33 65 2

A13d 831372 842685 25_44 12.0 911 51 112 29 64 2

A13e 831372 842685 25_44 16.0 776 28 109 24 64 2

A13f 831372 842685 25_44 20.0 655 15 104 20 64 1

A14a 831324 843392 25_44 1.5 683 34 99 8 63 1

A14b 831324 843392 25_44 4.0 735 57 100 10 63 1

A14c 831324 843392 25_44 8.0 683 33 99 8 63 1

A14d 831324 843392 25_44 12.0 618 17 98 8 63 1

A14e 831324 843392 25_44 16.0 547 4 97 6 63 1

A14f 831324 843392 25_44 20.0 473 0 95 3 63 1

B1a 831206 843313 25_44 1.5 1579 270 140 54 68 4

B2a 831091 843209 25_44 1.5 1653 469 151 96 69 3

B2b 831091 843209 25_44 4.0 1296 400 139 93 68 3

B2c 831091 843209 25_44 8.0 928 162 121 60 65 3

B2d 831091 843209 25_44 12.0 679 34 111 27 63 1

B2e 831091 843209 25_44 16.0 559 8 103 13 63 1

B2f 831091 843209 25_44 20.0 472 0 99 7 63 1

B3a 831079 843055 25_44 1.5 892 59 111 35 64 2

B3b 831079 843055 25_44 4.0 894 84 112 38 64 2

B3c 831079 843055 25_44 8.0 751 58 111 34 64 2

B3d 831079 843055 25_44 12.0 669 30 108 26 63 2

D1a 830836 843172 25_44 1.5 1641 543 155 105 66 2

D1b 830836 843172 25_44 4.0 1567 549 153 104 65 2

D1c 830836 843172 25_44 8.0 1125 427 140 93 64 1

D1d 830836 843172 25_44 12.0 903 254 125 72 63 1

D2a 831075 842854 25_44 1.5 1308 307 131 72 64 2

D2b 831075 842854 25_44 4.0 1054 173 120 57 64 2

D2c 831075 842854 25_44 8.0 746 55 111 29 64 2

D2d 831075 842854 25_44 12.0 640 27 105 20 64 2

D3a 831043 842801 25_44 1.5 1365 413 136 84 65 2

D3b 831043 842801 25_44 4.0 1129 148 120 58 64 2

D3c 831043 842801 25_44 8.0 736 40 108 25 64 2

D3d 831043 842801 25_44 12.0 608 12 104 19 64 2

D4a 830809 842759 25_44 1.5 640 3 110 19 63 2

D4b 830809 842759 25_44 4.0 694 5 110 19 63 2

D4c 830809 842759 25_44 8.0 645 3 109 18 63 2

D4d 830809 842759 25_44 12.0 588 3 107 14 63 2

D5a 830947 842196 25_43 1.5 595 2 101 11 65 3

D5b 830947 842196 25_43 4.0 605 2 102 11 65 3

D5c 830947 842196 25_43 8.0 526 1 101 11 65 3

D5d 830947 842196 25_43 12.0 435 0 101 10 65 3

N1a 830843 842641 25_44 1.5 986 74 113 33 64 2

N1b 830843 842641 25_44 4.0 910 55 111 27 64 2

N2a 830878 842664 25_44 1.5 1055 109 115 43 64 2

N2b 830878 842664 25_44 4.0 954 71 113 28 64 2

N2c 830878 842664 25_44 8.0 672 29 105 20 63 2

N4a 831168 842980 25_44 1.5 1096 293 126 65 65 2

N4b 831168 842980 25_44 4.0 969 270 125 66 65 2

N5a 831255 842912 25_44 1.5 1155 291 138 92 68 2

N5b 831255 842912 25_44 4.0 1072 263 133 87 67 2

N6a 831280 842984 25_44 1.5 1178 238 135 82 66 2

N6b 831280 842984 25_44 4.0 1176 225 132 76 66 2

N13a 831467 843318 25_44 1.5 1036 130 110 25 63 1

N13b 831467 843318 25_44 4.0 1102 161 112 30 63 1

N13c 831467 843318 25_44 8.0 996 136 111 25 63 1

N14a 831514 843572 25_44 1.5 849 35 94 4 63 1

N14b 831514 843572 25_44 4.0 900 46 95 4 63 1

Notes: All values are in µg/m
3

Bold values in red cells exceed the relevant EIAO-TM Criterion for TSP and relavant AQO for RSP and FSP.

Hourly Unmitigated TSP Daily Unmitigated RSP Daily Unmitigated FSP
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Appendix 3.24 - Tier 1 Hourly TSP, Daily RSP and Daily FSP Screening Results for Unmitigated and Mitigated Scenarios

Summary Results Table for Tier 1 Hourly TSP and Daily RSP (Mitigated)

Note: all values are in µg/m
3

ASR ASR ASR 0 0

Pollutant TSP TSP RSP RSP

Criteria 500 0 100 9

No. of ASRs 101 101 101 101

No. of ASRs exceeding 0 0 0 0

Max 341 0 94 4

Min 159 0 84 1

ASR ID X-coord. Y-coord. PATH Grid Height above ground (m) Hourly Max Hourly Exceedance 10th Daily Max Daily Exceedance

A1a 831761 843840 25_45 1.5 171 0 87 2

A1b 831761 843840 25_45 4.0 171 0 87 2

A1c 831761 843840 25_45 8.0 169 0 87 2

A1d 831761 843840 25_45 12.0 168 0 86 2

A2a 831297 843215 25_44 1.5 267 0 85 1

A2b 831297 843215 25_44 4.0 217 0 85 1

A2c 831297 843215 25_44 8.0 185 0 85 1

A2d 831297 843215 25_44 12.0 159 0 84 1

A3a 831585 843225 25_44 1.5 181 0 84 1

A3b 831585 843225 25_44 4.0 183 0 84 1

A3c 831585 843225 25_44 8.0 180 0 84 1

A3d 831585 843225 25_44 12.0 176 0 84 1

A4a 831765 843093 25_44 1.5 298 0 93 2

A5a 831339 842978 25_44 1.5 341 0 92 2

A5b 831339 842978 25_44 4.0 228 0 91 2

A5c 831339 842978 25_44 8.0 175 0 88 2

A5d 831339 842978 25_44 12.0 165 0 86 2

A6a 831496 843024 25_44 1.5 272 0 87 2

A6b 831496 843024 25_44 4.0 256 0 87 1

A6c 831496 843024 25_44 8.0 211 0 86 1

A6d 831496 843024 25_44 12.0 176 0 85 1

A7a 831329 842819 25_44 1.5 188 0 88 2

A7b 831329 842819 25_44 4.0 180 0 87 2

A7c 831329 842819 25_44 8.0 162 0 86 2

A7d 831329 842819 25_44 12.0 160 0 85 2

A8a 831611 842939 25_44 1.5 288 0 88 1

A8b 831611 842939 25_44 4.0 275 0 88 1

A8c 831611 842939 25_44 8.0 213 0 86 1

A8d 831611 842939 25_44 12.0 181 0 86 1

A9a 831641 842857 25_44 1.5 299 0 94 2

A9b 831641 842857 25_44 4.0 282 0 92 2

A9c 831641 842857 25_44 8.0 234 0 90 2

A9d 831641 842857 25_44 12.0 200 0 89 2

A10a 831582 842742 25_44 1.5 220 0 88 2

A10b 831582 842742 25_44 4.0 226 0 89 2

A10c 831582 842742 25_44 8.0 208 0 88 2

A10d 831582 842742 25_44 12.0 187 0 87 2

A11a 832112 843250 26_44 1.5 279 0 92 4

A11b 832112 843250 26_44 4.0 278 0 92 4

A11c 832112 843250 26_44 8.0 256 0 91 3

A11d 832112 843250 26_44 12.0 237 0 90 3

A12a 831378 842524 25_44 1.5 159 0 85 1

A13a 831372 842685 25_44 1.5 159 0 85 2

A13b 831372 842685 25_44 4.0 159 0 86 2

A13c 831372 842685 25_44 8.0 159 0 85 2

A13d 831372 842685 25_44 12.0 159 0 85 1

A13e 831372 842685 25_44 16.0 159 0 85 1

A13f 831372 842685 25_44 20.0 159 0 84 1

A14a 831324 843392 25_44 1.5 185 0 84 1

A14b 831324 843392 25_44 4.0 187 0 84 1

A14c 831324 843392 25_44 8.0 182 0 84 1

A14d 831324 843392 25_44 12.0 177 0 84 1

A14e 831324 843392 25_44 16.0 172 0 84 1

A14f 831324 843392 25_44 20.0 167 0 84 1

B1a 831206 843313 25_44 1.5 211 0 89 3

B2a 831091 843209 25_44 1.5 240 0 90 3

B2b 831091 843209 25_44 4.0 214 0 88 3

B2c 831091 843209 25_44 8.0 192 0 85 2

B2d 831091 843209 25_44 12.0 179 0 85 1

B2e 831091 843209 25_44 16.0 169 0 84 1

B2f 831091 843209 25_44 20.0 162 0 84 1

B3a 831079 843055 25_44 1.5 159 0 85 2

B3b 831079 843055 25_44 4.0 159 0 85 2

B3c 831079 843055 25_44 8.0 159 0 85 2

B3d 831079 843055 25_44 12.0 159 0 85 2

D1a 830836 843172 25_44 1.5 210 0 86 1

D1b 830836 843172 25_44 4.0 204 0 85 1

D1c 830836 843172 25_44 8.0 167 0 85 1

D1d 830836 843172 25_44 12.0 159 0 84 1

D2a 831075 842854 25_44 1.5 161 0 86 1

D2b 831075 842854 25_44 4.0 159 0 86 1

D2c 831075 842854 25_44 8.0 159 0 85 1

D2d 831075 842854 25_44 12.0 159 0 84 1

D3a 831043 842801 25_44 1.5 175 0 86 1

D3b 831043 842801 25_44 4.0 161 0 85 1

D3c 831043 842801 25_44 8.0 160 0 85 1

D3d 831043 842801 25_44 12.0 159 0 84 1

D4a 830809 842759 25_44 1.5 159 0 85 2

D4b 830809 842759 25_44 4.0 159 0 85 2

D4c 830809 842759 25_44 8.0 159 0 85 2

D4d 830809 842759 25_44 12.0 159 0 85 1

D5a 830947 842196 25_43 1.5 169 0 87 3

D5b 830947 842196 25_43 4.0 169 0 87 3

D5c 830947 842196 25_43 8.0 169 0 87 3

D5d 830947 842196 25_43 12.0 169 0 87 3

N1a 830843 842641 25_44 1.5 169 0 84 1

N1b 830843 842641 25_44 4.0 169 0 84 1

N2a 830878 842664 25_44 1.5 166 0 84 1

N2b 830878 842664 25_44 4.0 166 0 84 1

N2c 830878 842664 25_44 8.0 164 0 84 1

N4a 831168 842980 25_44 1.5 159 0 86 2

N4b 831168 842980 25_44 4.0 159 0 86 2

N5a 831255 842912 25_44 1.5 185 0 88 2

N5b 831255 842912 25_44 4.0 171 0 88 2

N6a 831280 842984 25_44 1.5 225 0 87 2

N6b 831280 842984 25_44 4.0 191 0 87 2

N13a 831467 843318 25_44 1.5 159 0 84 1

N13b 831467 843318 25_44 4.0 161 0 84 1

N13c 831467 843318 25_44 8.0 160 0 84 1

N14a 831514 843572 25_44 1.5 165 0 84 1

N14b 831514 843572 25_44 4.0 166 0 84 1

Notes: All values are in µg/m
3

Bold values in red cells exceed the relevant EIAO-TM Criterion for TSP and relavant AQO for RSP and FSP.

Hourly Mitigated TSP Daily Mitigated RSP
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